[PROJECT NAME] 097500 - 1 STONE FACING
2006 Version 1.0
SECTION NUMBERS AND TITLES IN THIS SPECIFICATION UTILIZE MASTERFORMAT
2004. THIS SPECIFICATION GUIDE IS WRITTEN ACCORDING TO THE CONSTRUCTION
SPECIFICATIONS INSTITUTE (CSI) THREE-PART SECTION FORMAT (1998) AND
PAGEFORMAT (1992), AS CONTAINED IN THE CSI PROJECT RESOURCE MANUAL.
THIS SECTION MUST BE CAREFULLY REVIEWED AND EDITED BY THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROJECT AND TO

b. Absorption by weight: 5 percent maximum
c. Modulus of rupture:  800 psi minimum
B. Dolomitic Limestone Type [insert type designation]:
1. Location:  [Interior Cladding].
2. Finish:
a. [Polish]
b. [Honed]
c. [Diamond Smooth]
d. [Textured]
3. Color:  Cream
4. Thickness:  Not less than the following:
a. [2 inches +/- 1/16”] [50 mm]
b. [2-1/2 inches +/- 1/16”] [64 mm]
c. [3 inches +/- 1/16”] [75 mm]
d. [4 inches +/- 1/16”] [100 mm]
2.4 SETTING MATERIALS
A. Molding Plaster:  ASTM C 59/C 59M.
B. Portland Cement:  ASTM C 150, Type I
1. Provide white cement
2. Low-Alkali Cement:  Not more than 0.60 percent total alkali when tested according
to ASTM C 114.
C. Hydrated Lime:  ASTM C 207, Type S.
[PROJECT NAME] 097500 - 7 STONE FACING
2006 Version 1.0
D. Aggregate:  ASTM C 144.
E. Water:  Potable.
F. Bonding Stone Adhesive:  2-part, epoxy-resin or polyester-resin stone adhesive with an
initial set time of not more than 2 hours at 70 deg F.
1. Color:  [Match stone].
2.5 GROUT FOR STONE JOINTS
A. Grout Color:
1. [Match stone]
2. [As selected by Architect].
B. Sand-Portland Cement Grout:  ANSI A108.10, composed of white or gray cement and
white or colored aggregate as required to produce required color.
C. Standard Sanded Cement Grout:  ANSI A118.6.
D. Standard Unsanded Cement Grout:  ANSI A118.6.
E. Polymer-Modified Tile Grout:  ANSI A118.7.
1. Polymer Type:  [Acrylic resin] in liquid-latex form for addition to prepackaged dry-
grout mix.
2. Grout Type:  [Sanded] [Unsanded].
2.6 SEALANTS
A. Joint Sealants:  Sealants of comply with requirements in Division 07 Section "Joint
Sealants" and will not stain the stone.
1. Colors:  Provide colors of exposed sealants to match colors of grout in stone
adjoining sealed joints.
2. Single-component, silicone sealant; Class 25, and Use M (masonry).
B. Sealant for Filling Kerfs:  [Elastomeric sealants indicated below that comply with
applicable requirements in Division 07 Section "Joint Sealants"].
1. Single-component, nonsag, urethane sealant; Class 25, Use T (traffic), and Use M
(masonry).
2.7 STONE ANCHORS AND ATTACHMENTS
A. Stainless steel, ASTM A 240/A 240M, Type 304.
1. Fasteners for Stainless-Steel Anchors:  Annealed stainless-steel bolts, nuts, and
washers; ASTM F 593 for bolts and ASTM F 594 for nuts, Alloy Group 1.
B. Dowels:  Stainless steel, ASTM A 276, Type 304.
[PROJECT NAME] 097500 - 8 STONE FACING
2006 Version 1.0
C. Extruded aluminum:  ASTM B 221, alloy and temper as required to support loads
imposed without exceeding allowable design stresses, but not less than strength and
durability properties of Alloy 6063-T6.
1. Fasteners for Extruded-Aluminum Anchors:  Annealed stainless-steel bolts, nuts,
and washers; ASTM F 593 for bolts and ASTM F 594 for nuts, Alloy Group 1.
D. Wire Tiebacks:  [No. 9 AWG copper or copper-alloy] [or] [0.120-inch- diameter,
stainless-steel] wire.
2.8 STONE ACCESSORIES
A. Temporary Setting Shims:  Rigid plastic shims, nonstaining to stone, sized to suit joint
thickness.